erly over 42nd Street and westerly over Haverford Avenue and Vine Street to an intersection with 63rd Street, a distance of about 2.8 miles.

Section 3. This act shall take effect January 1, 1957. Act effective January 1, 1957.

APPROVED-The 29th day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 623

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 26,270 square feet, more or less, of land situate in Middletown Township, Delaware County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real Property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsyl-vania, to sell to the School District of Middletown thorized to sell Township, the following days in the following the following days in the fol Township, the following described tract of land situate in the Township of Middletown, County of Delaware and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point a corner of other lands of the Description. School District of the Township of Middletown, County of Delaware and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and at the distance of 448.40 feet measured south 49 degrees 30 minutes west along line dividing other lands of the School District of Middletown from lands of Robert A. Simmonds and the extension of said line from a point in the center line of Old Edgmont or Middletown Road from the point of beginning, and by said other lands of the School District south 49 degrees 30 minutes west 170.11 feet to a point in the corner of said lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; thence by line of said lands north 34 degrees 06 minutes west 163.95 feet to a point at a corner; thence still by the last mentioned lands north 52 degrees 30 *minutes east 160.15 **feet to a point a corner of the first mentioned other lands of the School District of Middletown; thence by the last mentioned lands south 37 degrees 30 minutes east 154.77 feet to the point or place of beginning, containing 26,270 square feet of land, more or less, being part of the premises

** "minutes" in original.

Department of Property and Supplies, with certain land in Middletown Township, Dela-ware County.

1873

^{* &}quot;feet" in original.

conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by Isaac J. Booth et al. and designated Parcel "A" on Plan prepared by Clifford E. Garner, Registered Architect.

The conveyance shall be made under and subject to all easements, servitudes and rights of others, including but not confined to streets, roadways, and right of any telephone, telegraph, water, electric, gas or pipe line companies, as well as under and subject to any estates or tenancies vested in third persons, whether or not appearing of record, for any portion of the land or improvements erected thereon.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice, and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. All moneys received from the sale of the land shall be deposited in the Motor License Fund.

APPROVED-The 29th day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 624

AN ACT

Amending the act of June one, one thousand nine hundred thirtythree (Pamphlet Laws 1172), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," changing or deleting certain routes and adding certain new routes.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The following routes established by section two, act of June one, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three (Pamphlet Laws 1172), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," and its amendments, are deleted as indicated, or amended to read:

[Route 06183. Extending Route 06183.—Beginning at a point on the Spring Township-West Lawn Borough line, thence northerly on a borough street to a point on Route 149, in the Borough of West Lawn, Berks County, a distance of about .05 of a mile.]

Deed of conveyance, after approval of Department of Justice, to be executed by Department of Property and Supplies.

Proceeds to be deposited in Motor License Fund.

State highways.

Section 2, act of June 1, 1933, P. L. 1172, deleted or amended.